
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL
DATE Tuesday, 19th May, 2020

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Virtual Meeting

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST

3  URGENT ITEMS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
28 APRIL 2020

3 - 6

6  YSGOL LLANAELHAEARN Cyng / Cllr 
Cemlyn 
Williams

Gwern ap 
Rhisiart

7 - 32

7  THE EFFECTS OF COVID-19 ON THE 
2020/21 BUDGET

Cyng. / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas

Dafydd L 
Edwards and 
Ffion Madog 
Evans

33 - 
36

8  REGIONAL TECHNICAL STATEMENT 
ON AGGREGATES: SECOND REVIEW 
DRAFT

Cyng / Cllr 
Gareth 
Griffith

Gareth Jones 37 - 
91

9  HOUSING SERVICE STRUCTURE Cyng / Cllr 
Craig ab Iago

Dafydd 
Gibbard

92 - 
102



THE CABINET 28/04/20

THE CABINET 28/04/20

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn 
Williams. 

Also present-
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dafydd 
Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) 
and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader).

Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department).

1.  APOLOGIES

The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
No apologies were received. 

2.  DECORATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received. 

3.  URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2020

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020, as a true 
record.

6.  APPLICATION FOR RESOURCES BY THE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Submitted by Cllr Cemlyn Williams  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 28/04/20

DECISION

Resolved to commit £180,000 of one-off funding from the Council's 
transformation fund up to the end of March 2022 to enable the Education 
Department to have additional capacity on secondment terms for a period of two 
years to target, support and offer an appropriate and timely challenge for 
secondary schools realising one of the commitments in the Council Plan so as to 
improve outcomes for children and young people. 

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting that this was a bid for funding for a secondment 
post for a period of two years. It was added that there were two parts to the post, 
the first to give support to the county's secondary schools to respond to the 
problems arising within the secondary sector and secondly to release resources 
for the Education Modernisation - Twenty First Century Schools service. 

The Head of Education Department noted that the department had 
acknowledged that there were some situations in the Secondary sector that 
required additional support and assistance in order to improve schools' 
outcomes. It was noted that this scheme was linked with one of the Council's 
strategic priorities, namely to develop leadership. It was added that challenges 
existed in the Secondary sector, specifically in Meirionnydd, with low numbers 
applying for leadership jobs within schools. As a result of this, it was added, 
discussions were being held with all head teachers to review recruitment 
processes. It was noted that there was a lack of resources in the Education 
Modernisation field at present, and the funding would ensure this resource.  
Additionally, it was noted that the resource was available to assist with new 
challenges of ensuring that children, and specifically vulnerable children, 
remained in education during this crisis period.

Observations arising from the discussion
 A question was asked about the situation in relation to the Transformation 
Fund, and it was noted that it was healthy and was available currently but that it 
depended on what the need would be following the Covid-19 crisis

7.  UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

The report was submitted by Dilwyn Williams 

DECISION

To note the information and thank staff for their work during the crisis period. 

DISCUSSION

The Chief Executive noted that he would provide an update which would outline 
what the Council was doing to respond to the Covid-19 crisis. It was noted that 
elected members would be receiving an update before the end of the week.

Page 4



THE CABINET 28/04/20

A snapshot of the staffing situation was given, noting that 137 were in the 
Government's shielding category, 175 staff were ill with 46 of those as a result of 
covid-19 symptoms. It was added that over 1800 staff were now working from 
home and that only 132 members of staff were now working in an office. It was 
noted that, currently, the care field was coping fairly well but that cases had 
arisen in three older people's homes, but that the situations were now under 
control. 

It was reported that statistics showed Gwynedd as being fairly successful and 
that the cases were at the bottom end of the range highlighted in the potential 
scenarios. It was added that, once the restrictions would be relaxed, we would 
need to plan for the next period. It was noted that there was much talk about PPE 
but it was stressed that the level of PPE in Gwynedd was fine but that the level of 
mask
[...]
 residents, were thanked for 
their willingness to assist in the care field.

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 14:20

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



1 
 

 

1. DECISION SOUGHT 

The Cabinet is asked to confirm the final proposal given by statutory notice, to close Ysgol 

Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020 and provide a place for pupils at Ysgol Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr from 

1 September 2020, in accordance with Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation 

(Wales) Act 2013 and the requirements of the School Organisation Code 11/2018. 

2. REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to report to the Cabinet following the objection period for the 

proposal to close Ysgol Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020 and provide a place for pupils at Ysgol 

Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr from 1 September 2020. The Statutory Notice was published on the 5th 

March 2020, commencing a 28 day objection period. The objection period ended on 3rd April 

2020, and no objections were received. 

3. INTRODUCTIOND AND BACKGROUND 

3.1 A report was submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 4 June 2019, where it was resolved to, 'grant 

permission to the Education Department to hold formal meetings with the governing body and 

other relevant stakeholders to discuss a range of potential options for the school’s future’, as a 

result of concern over a significant drop in numbers attending school. 

3.2 Following these meetings, a report was submitted to a Cabinet meeting on 5 November 2019 

where the decision was approved to 'begin a period of statutory consultation, in accordance with 

Section 48 of the School Standards and Organisation 2 (Wales) Act 2013, on the proposed 

proposal to close Ysgol Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020 and to provide places for pupils at Ysgol 

Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr, on 1 September 2020’. 

3.3 This report outlined the main challenges facing the school, namely that there has been a recent 

substantial drop in numbers attending the school which has le
[...]
llow us to respond to and address the 

children's needs today, and strengthen their future well-being. The proposal will ensure that the 

children of the area are educated on a site that is suitable and in a naturally Welsh-speaking 

community, thus increasing the opportunities to socialise and collaborate with others, and to give 

them an equal opportunity to thrive amongst their peers  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 This recommendation follows consideration of a range of options. These options were fully 

evaluated when comparing main advantages and disadvantages against specific factors. The 

'Excellent Primary Education for Children in Gwynedd' strategy, the School Organisation Code, the 

conclusions of the impact assessments and other relevant factors were used in evaluating the 

options. 

6.2 As no objections were received during the objection period, and the fact that no alternative option 

was identified which would address the main challenges facing the school, it is recommended that 

Cabinet approves the decision sought which is to confirm the proposal given by statutory notice to 

close Ysgol Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020, in accordance with Section 53 of the School Standards 

and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the requirements of the School Organisation Code 11/2018. 

 

 

Page 12



7 
 

7. NEXT STEPS AND TIMETABLE 

7.1 Subject to the Cabinet’s decision, these are the next steps in the process together with an outline 

timetable; 

 

 

 

 

June 2020 

Decision referred to Welsh Ministers:  In accordance with section 54 of 

the 2013 Act, within 28 days of the Cabinet's decision, the following 

bodies can refer the proposal to Welsh Ministers for a decision:  

i. Another Local Authority affected by the proposals; 

ii. The appropriate religious body for any school affected; 

iii. The governing body of a voluntary or established school subject 

to proposals; 

iv. A trust holding property on behalf of a voluntary or establishe
[...]
ndards and Organisation Act (Wales) 2013 on the proposal to close Ysgol 

Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020 and offer a place for pupils to Ysgol Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr from 1 September 

2020. 
 

A statutory consultation period was held between 16 December 2019 and 29 January 2020. Eight responses to 

the consultation were received. Gwynedd Council's Cabinet considered the consultation report at its meeting 

on 18 February 2020 and resolved to issue a statutory notice on the proposal. The statutory notice was issued 

on 5 March 2020 with a 28 day objection period. No objections to the proposal were received. 
Page 19



2. HOW DOES THE PROPOSAL MEET GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S WELL -BEING OBJECTIVES?  

 

Gwynedd Council's well-being objectives were considered when evaluating the options. 

 

Do nothing -  continue with the status quo.  

Objectives Details: 

Enjoy a happy, healthy and safe life No effect 

Live in quality homes within their 
communities 

No effect 

Earn a sufficient wage to support 
themselves and their families 

No effect 

Receive education of the highest 
quality that will allow them to do 
what they want to do 

No effect 

To live with dignity and 
independently for as long as possible 

No effect 

Live in a naturally Welsh society No effect 

Take advantage beauty of the 
County's natural environment 

No effect 

 

Federation with other School (s)  
Objectives Details: 

Enjoy a happy, healthy and safe life No effect 

Live in quality homes within their 
communities 

No effect 

Earn a sufficient wage to support 
themselves and their families 

No effect 

Receive education of the highest 
quality that will allow them to do 
what they want to do 

No effect. Federalisation would be a process of formalising the current 
arrangement of collaboration, and although there will be minor changes such 
as a single Governing Body, and reducing the administrative burden on the 
Headteacher, it is presumed that the school would continue with the 
arrang
[...]
dentified in the future, then the Council will consider the necessary actions. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

19 MAY 2020 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ioan Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Subject: The Effects of COVID19 on the 2020/21 Budget 

 

Contact Officer: Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager  

Dafydd L. Edwards, Head of Finance 

 

 

1 The decision sought  

 

The Cabinet is asked to note the possible funding gap in the 2020/21 budget 

and to support the efforts of the Leader and officials to ensure appropriate 

funding options from the Welsh Government. 

 

 

2 Purpose of the Report 

 

To inform the Cabinet of the financial effects of COVID19 on the Council’s 

2020/21 budget, which is a combination of additional costs as well as a 

significant loss in income. 

 

 

3 Background 

 

At the full Council meeting dated 5 March 2020 a net budget of £262 million 

was approved for 2020/21, with the gross budget for the year being £431 

million. The diagram below shows that 14% of the Council’s income comes from 

sales, fees, contributions etc. 
 

 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



4  Effects of COVID19 on the Income and Expenditure until the end of June 

 

A net increase of £1.2 million in Council expenditure is anticipated for the 

quarter to the end of June as a result of the COVID19 impact, with additional 

expenditure of £1.8 million for the period up to the end of June, alongside a 

decrease in expenditure of £640k over the same period. 

 

There is a more dramatic impact on the Council’s income, with income losses 

of £6.8 million forecast for the same period, the largest impact of £1.1 million on 

Byw’n Iach, £1 million school meals, £600k Parking, £600k Highways Agreements 

and £500k Gwynedd Consultancy. 

 

The expectation is that we will receive funding from the Welsh Government to 

fund the additional expenditure, but there is no promise in terms of funding the 

loss of income. 

 

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) has submitted information to 

the Finance sub Group 30/04/2020, in order to influence the Welsh 

Government. This is under consideration by the Ministers who will be coming 

back to the WLGA soon.  

 

 

5  Impact on the Period beyond the end of June 

 

According to our latest forecast, if the lockdown is to be extended further, our 

estimates forecasts possible income losses as follows:  

 

 
 

The income loss per department is detailed in Appendix A. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

6  Funding Deficit  

 

There is no certainty at present if the Welsh Government will contribute towards 

the loss of income so we will need to consider how to cope with Gwynedd 

Council’s budgetary gap. The loss of income is forecast to be between a range 

of £5 million - £16 million, which will be dependent on the duration of the crisis. 

The current value of our general balances is £7.5 million. There is therefore an 

obvious need for the Government to compensate authorities for the lost 

income, especially as the expected income is unlikely to recover for many 

years possibly. 

 

 

7 Recommendation 

 

The Cabinet is asked to consider the expenditure and income forecast for 

Gwynedd, noting the budgetary gap that could derive from the crisis in 

2020/21 and to support the efforts of the Leader and officials to ensure 

appropriate funding options from the Welsh Government. 

 

 

 

 
Local Member’s View 

Not relevant 

 

 

Opinion of the Statutory Officers 

 

Monitoring Officers: 

It is appropriate that the Cabinet is provided with an update in relation to the impacts 

of the crisis on the Councils financial position.  Although the figures are inevitably 

estimates, they convey the scale of the situation and the case for support from the 

Government. 

 

Head of Finance:  

I have collaborated with the Cabinet Member in the preparation of this report and I 

confirm the content. 

 

 

APPENDICES 

 
APPENDIX A - Analysis of the Impact of Covid19 on Departmental Income Budgets 2020/21 

 

  

Page 35



 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
* The above are estimates based on the input and views of Managers / Head of Departments, 
they are fair estimates in terms of the information received but less reliable than the Finance 
Department's usual estimates. 
 
** Byw’n Iach – Planning with Byw’n Iach after a better understanding of Furlough's impact 
on their spending. 

Page 36



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Report to the Cabinet

1. DECISION SOUGHT

1.1 To endorse the Regional Technical Statement on Aggregates, Second Review in Appendix 
1 to this Report. 

1.2 Subject to 1.1 above, to authorise the Assistant Head of Environment Department to 
submit confirmation of the Cabinet’s endorsment to Welsh Government.

2. REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED    

2.1 Planning Policy Wales & the Minerals Technical Advice Note MTAN 1 (Aggregates),    
requires the preparation of Regional Technical Statements (RTS) for both the North and 
South Wales regions to provide a strategy for the future supply of construction aggregates.

2.2. The original RTS documents for both regions were approved by The Welsh Government in 
2008 and are required by MTAN 1 to be reviewed every five years. The First Review was 
undertaken and approved in 2013/2014 and this, the Second Review, commenced in 
2018. The second review of the RTS requires endorsement by all of the respective Councils 
that make up the North Wales region, to allow it to be published and used for preparation 
of minerals aggregate policy within local development plans and reviews or the 
preparation of supplementary planning guidance as appropriate.

2.3 The Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan was adopted in July 2017, 
with the First Review of the RTS (2013/14) informing the minerals and aggregates policies 
of the plan.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Aggregates are used in large volumes and are vital to the construction indust
[...]
condary slate waste used to substitute 
for primary aggregate and such material has gained increased acceptability for many 
construction uses in recent years. However, despite the availability of slate there remains 

Page 90



Report on Consultation Responses with Steering Group Recommendations

Cuesta Consulting Limited 16 Date: 25th April 2020

QA Reference: C/WG/048 Status: Final

specialist applications that require high specification aggregates, such as high PSV roadstone. 
Whilst there is no requirement for Hard Rock allocations in the Gwynedd and Mon LDP, such a 
situation should not preclude applications for specialist hard rock reserves from coming 
forward.  Steering Group response: Agreed, this needs to be emphasised in Appendix A, but also 
need to note the proposed WHS designation which may constrain access to resource of slate for 
secondary aggregate purposes.

17. The report needs to provide a fuller explanation of why housing has been used as an indicator - 
maybe as a FAQ section? Steering Group response: Agreed that a Frequently Asked Questions 
page would be useful, but probably as a separate web page, hosted by Welsh Government, 
rather than within the RTS.  This is because most people using the RTS will already be familiar 
with the technical issues.

18. Wrexham’s LDP is currently at Examination. Steering Group response: Noted.

Page 91



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Date of meeting: May 19, 2020

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Craig ab Iago

Contact Officer: Dafydd Gibbard - Head of Housing and Property 
Department

Title of Item: Housing Service Structure

Decision sought

The Cabinet is asked to:

a) Approve the funding of the additional net cost of £150,500 in order to realise the changes 
to the staffing structure of the Housing Service recommended in paragraph 3.4 and 3.7 of 
this report, and if in agreement, to

b)  Approve a suitable source to fund the additional net cost of the changes to the structure, 
either by

i. making use of savings already realised by the Department, as outlined in 
paragraph 3 of this report, or by 

ii. making use of the income generated from the Council Tax Premium on second 
homes and empty homes.

1. Background

1.1 At the Cabinet meeting on 7 May last year, following the managerial review of the Chief 
Executive, it was resolved to create a new Housing and Property Department in order to 
be able to meet our aspiration to give a higher priority to get to grips with the substantial 
challenge that we face in the housing field. The introduction of second home premium 
gives the Council an opportunity to try to find new answers that will increase 
opportunities for Gwynedd residents to be able to secure suitable homes within their 
communities.

1.2 A new Head of Department was also appointed and he commenced in his post in 
September. As well as starting work to establish what type of plans are likely to maximise 
the benefit we can realise by using the second home premium, I also asked the Head of 
Department to prioritise the task of undertaking a review of the current staffing structure 
within the Department to ensure that it is suitable for the challenge we face.

1.3 This work had effectively been completed before the Covid-19 crisis struck us. Although 
we are currently continuing to prioritise all of our efforts to try to ensure that the 

Page 92

Agenda Item 9



Department can continue to deliver its priority 1 functions during the crisis, we also know 
that there is a need to prepare to return to our usual priorities in due course. In addition, 
some of the experiences we have had during the crisis itself, especially in terms of 
homelessness matters, have confirmed the need for us to ensure that our arrangements 
are robust in order to face the next phase.

1.4 Therefore, the purpose of this report is to highlight the conclusions of the report by the 
Head of Department and to propose a new structure that will enable us to achieve more 
and meet our
[...]
s 

Team Leader –

Accommodation/ 

Strategic Projects

Homelessness 

Team Leader -

Private Sector

Appendix B – Proposed Structure (1)

P
age 101



Housing Supply

Manager

Head of Housing and

Property Department

Housing and

Property

Executive

Officer

Senior 

Strategic

Housing

Officer

Housing

Support

Grant Team

Leader

Housing

Options Team

Leader

Appendix B – Proposed Structure (2)

P
age 102


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2020
	6 YSGOL LLANAELHAEARN
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Comparison of the impact of the proposal on the factors of the Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Equality and Well-being Assessments 19.05.20

	7 THE EFFECTS OF COVID-19 ON THE 2020/21 BUDGET
	8 REGIONAL TECHNICAL STATEMENT ON AGGREGATES: SECOND REVIEW DRAFT
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Regional Technical Statement
	Item 8 - Apppendix 2 - Consultation Report

	9 HOUSING SERVICE STRUCTURE
	Item 9 - Appendix A and B housing structure




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 
THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Elen Wager, Cemlyn 
Rees Williams and Aled Wyn Jones 
 
Also present:  
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Ffion Madog 
Evans (Senior Finance Manager) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Gwern ap Rhisiart 
(Dwyfor/Meirion Area Education Officer) 
Item 8: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment Department) and Dafydd Gareth 
Jones (Senior Planning, Minerals and Waste Officer) 
Item 9:  Dafydd Gibbard (Head of Housing and Property Department) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. An update 

was provided regarding the Council's recycling services following an 
announcement by Welsh Government stating that recycling centres could re-
open.   
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2020 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April 2020, as a true 

record.  



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

 
6.   YSGOL LLANAELHAEARN 

 
 Submitted by Cllr Cemlyn Williams   

 
DECISION 
 
Resolved to confirm the closure of Ysgol Llanaelhaearn on 31 August 2020, and 
offer a place for the pupils at Ysgol Bro Plenydd, Y Ffôr from 1 September 2020, 
in accordance with Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation Act 
(Wales) 2013 and the requirements of the Schools Organisation Code 11/2018.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that the Cabinet, on 5 November, had resolved 
to hold a statutory consultation period in accordance with the Schools Standards 
and Organisation (Wales) Act on the proposal to close Ysgol Llanaelhaearn.  It 
was noted that the statutory period had now ended and that there were no 
objections to the proposal.  It was also noted that the department, as a result, 
believed that closing the school was the appropriate option. Gratitude was 
expressed to the community, the governors and parents for the mature and 
appropriate discussions held, emphasising that it had been a difficult discussion 
at times.   
 
The Local Member noted that he was very saddened that the school was closing, 
despite its long and bright history. He expressed that people had to use their 
local schools if they wanted them to remain open, and he thanked the staff for all 
their work.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The Local Member was thanked for his objective contribution during the 
discussions and for his contribution to the discussions.    
 
 

 
7.   THE EFFECTS OF COVID-19 ON THE 2020/21 BUDGET 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas.   

 
DECISION 
 
To note the possible funding gap in the 2020/21 budget and support the efforts of 
the Leader and officials to ensure appropriate funding options from the Welsh 
Government.  
 
Due to the financial losses in the first year (2019/20) of Byw'n Iach as a result of 
Covid-19, and the presumption that there will be further losses which will 
continue in 2020/21 for the same reason, that the Cabinet confirms  
 

1. That it is willing to provide the necessary financial support to sustain the 



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

services of Cwmni Byw'n Iach initially until the end of the 2020/21 financial 
year.  

2. To authorise the Head of Finance Department in consultation with the 
Head of Legal Services and the Head of Economy and Community 
Department and in accordance with the provision in the Agreement with 
Cwmni Byw'n Iach (Schedule 4) to provide a letter of assurance to the 
company and agree on conditions and the content of the support. 

3. That the Cabinet receives a specific report on the arrangements as part of 
reports to review the Council's budgets.   

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that the situation was vulnerable as income had 
reduced and expenditure had increased during the crisis.  It was added that this 
could be seen in every local authority.   
 
The Head of Finance noted that the British Government had offered to part-fund 
the loss in income, along with the additional costs, for local authorities in 
England.   It was expressed that various Welsh Government departments were in 
discussions and it was hoped that an announcement would be made soon.  It 
was reiterated that the Council's loss of income for three months was 
approximately £5m, and if the crisis situation continued, the loss of income would 
amount to approximately £10m over six months.  It was emphasised that the loss 
was dependent on the impact of the restrictions during the period.  
 
It was expressed that discussions continued with Welsh Government, and that it 
was difficult for the Council to plan financially until information had been received 
from Government about the expected grant amount, and the length of time that 
the crisis would continue.  
 
A discussion was held on the financial position of Byw'n Iach as a result of the 
restrictions of the Covid-19 crisis, in 2019/20 and 2020/21, and it was resolved  
that the Council should offer them support as a result of the impact of the crisis.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion  

  It was noted that there was a need to call on Welsh Government to step 
up and support the Council to protects its residents.  

 It was emphasised that this period had shown the Council's ability to act 
quickly to look after its residents, and had highlighted the importance of 
the provider services.   

 
 

 
8.   REGIONAL TECHNICAL STATEMENT ON AGGREGATES: SECOND REVIEW 

DRAFT 
 

 The report was presented by Cllr. Gareth Griffith 
 

DECISION  
 

To approve the Second Review of the Regional Technical Statement and to 



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

authorise the Assistant Head of Department to submit confirmation of the 
Cabinet's approval to Welsh Government.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, and the decision noted. The Assistant Head of 
Department added that it was required to prepare and review the statements in 
order to provide a strategy for a sufficient supply of building aggregates for the 
future.  It was noted that the statement recommended how much aggregates that 
each authority needed to plan for in the Local Development Plans. It was 
emphasised that when looking at Gwynedd in terms of the statement and on the 
basis that a reserve supply of aggregates was available and that the department 
was aware of other areas within the county with an aggregates supply, it was 
possible that the Council did not need to do anything urgently.  It was expressed, 
in the long-term, that there would be a need to incorporate the recommendations 
in the statement when reviewing the Joint Local Development Plan during 2021.   

 
It was expressed that a public consultation had been held and that the responses 
could be seen in appendix 2 of the report 
 
 

 
9.   HOUSING SERVICE STRUCTURE 

 
  

The report was presented by Cllr Craig ab Iago 
 

DECISION 
 

To approve funding of the additional net cost of £150,500 by making use of the 
income generated from the Council Tax Premium on second homes and empty 
homes, in order to realise the changes to the staffing structure of the Housing 
Service, as highlighted in paragraphs 3.4 and 3.7 of the report. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that the housing situation in Gwynedd was at 
crisis point, as the number of homeless people was increasing, and a high 
proportion of the county's housing was being used as holiday homes.  It was 
explained that a decision had been made to establish a Housing and Property 
Department following the Managerial Review held last year.  It was emphasised 
that the department was showing potential and that the officers were eager to 
make a difference.   

 
It was noted that work had been carried out to consider the structure of the 
department and that money was required to realise changes to the staffing 
structure.  It was emphasised that the situation could not be changed without the 
restructuring.  It was added that the department had identified savings to the 
value of £200k by changing suppliers in the property field and it was possible to 
use this money to fund the restructuring.   

 



THE CABINET 19/05/20 

The Head of Housing Department added that the department had only been five 
months old when the Covid-19 crisis struck.  It was added that during those five 
months, the Head of Department had had time to learn about the housing field 
and identify more options and new schemes.  It was noted that the department 
would need to be ready when returning to normality as there was a strong 
possibility that the situation would be worse, as the number of homeless people 
continued to increase during the crisis.   He reiterated that the restructuring set 
out foundations for the future.   

 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was expressed that housing problems were witnessed by every 
Councillor across the county and support was expressed for the 
restructuring.  The housing emergency in Gwynedd was highlighted, 
specifically hidden homelessness through overcrowding, emphasising that 
the situation had worsened during the period of restrictions.  One Cabinet 
Member noted that she objected to the request to fund this by using the 
Council Tax Premium on empty homes and second homes, as this money 
was available to obtain housing for local families.  Enquiries were made 
about when the action plan would be available and it was noted that an 
Action Plan was in place and that it would be shared as soon as possible.   

 Reference was made to the irony of the Gwynedd housing crisis, as it did 
not appear as if there was a housing shortage here.   It was noted that 
using a very small percentage of the Council Tax Premium made valid use 
of the money.   

 Enquiries were made about the 1% that the Council would receive from 
any savings realised by another authority, if they used the Gwynedd 
Framework - would this be an annual or one-off payment?  It was noted 
that there was uncertainty at this point as it depended how many counties 
would be part of the Framework.  It was added that more savings could be 
realised as these savings were for gas supply only.   

 The Chief Executive noted that obtaining a Head of Department for the 
new department was step one and that step two would be to carry out a 
review to ensure that the department made the best use of the budget 
available. It was emphasised that there was a very strong case here as a 
result of the county's housing crisis as 10% of the housing stock was being 
used as second homes and consequently, no housing supply was 
available.  It was noted that Welsh Government needed to play its part in 
protecting the tax outputs from the premium.  It was expressed that 
funding the posts from the Council Tax Premium was a wise move, as it 
would be likely that the savings would be needed in order to avoid service 
cuts when balancing the Council's budget, as a result of public expenditure 
in response to the Covid-19 crisis.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


